
 

 
Contact: Samantha Schanzer, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 22 November 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Hybrid Meeting 
 
To: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, T Watkins, P Bright, Davies, 

P Drewett, Jenkins, M Pimm, A Screen and M Al-Nuaimi 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
 

 
4   Service Area Plans 22-24  (Pages 15 - 52) 

 
 

 
5   Conclusions of Committee Reports   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 53 - 62) 

a)      Actions Arising (Appendix 1) 

b)      Forward Work Programme (Appendix 2) 

  
  

 

 

 
7   Date of the Next Meeting   

6th December 2022 at 10am. 
 

 

 
8   Live Event   

To watch the Live Event, click here.  
  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OThlOTlhMzgtNTgzOS00ZTg5LThkZTItMjQ2ZWIwOWNkNTJl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22cb68c5c2-cd73-45bf-a699-6b46bfa43e3c%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

 
 



Draft Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: 26th July 2022 
 
Time:  10am  
 
Venue:  Hybrid Meeting    
 
Present:   Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, T Watkins, B Davies, P 
Drewett, D Jenkins, M Pimm, A Screen, M Al-Nuaimi.  
 
Cllrs Jason Hughes and Stephen Marshall (Cabinet Member for Social Services (Job 
Share)), Sally Anne Jenkins (Strategic Director for Social Services), Mary Ryan (Head of 
Adult Services)  
 
Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Advisor), Emily Mayger (Governance Officer), Neil Barnett 
(Scrutiny Advisor)  
 
Apologies: Cllr P Bright 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

Cllr P Bright 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

None 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting: held 12th July 2022 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 12th July 2022 were accepted as a 
true and accurate record.  
 

4. Children’s Services End of Year Report 
Invitees: 
 
Sally-Anne Jenkins - Strategic Director of Social Services 
Councillor Stephen Marshall – Cabinet Member for Social Services  
Councillor Jason Hughes – Cabinet Member for Social Services  

The Cabinet Member for Social Services (highlighted the continued work of staff thanked 
them. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Strategic Director introduced the report.  

The Strategic Director highlighted that part of the year was subject to pandemic restrictions 
however staff continued to deliver almost all services. The Strategic Director highlighted the 
dedication and commitment to the vulnerable by staff.  

The Strategic Director informed the committee an assurance check had been performed by 
the Care Inspectorate Wales and their comments showed that the services had been 
delivered safely and effectively. The Strategic Director felt that the report showed that staff in 
Children’s Services continued to work creatively and innovatively despite past and continued 
challenges.  

The Strategic Director highlighted the continued development in residential care and 
stressed that they had a strong commitment to developing enhanced provision for the 
children of Newport. The Strategic Director commented that Newport City Council was 
ahead of other Local Authorities ending profit in children’s social care and this was due 
developing its own provision. 

The Strategic Director informed committee that Windmill Farm should be opened shortly and 
that the builders were expected to handover Social Services within the fortnight.  

The Strategic Director informed committee that they had been able to support asylum 
seeking children not only within Newport but regionally due to the level of their expertise.  

The Strategic Director acknowledged that there had been an underspend but informed 
committee that this was not an indicator that the service areas did not need the resources 
allocated. The Strategic Director informed committee that they had received funding and 
grants from Welsh Government that had assisted in their budget, but that was coming to an 
end.  

The Strategic Director highlighted that they were keen to drive Corporate Parenting forward 
and to act proactively but there had been delays nationally. The Strategic Director echoed 
the Cabinet Member’s words of thanks and congratulations to service area staff.    

The committee thanked the Strategic Director and her teams for the work done despite the 
challenges and added their appreciation for the videos.  
 

Questions: 

The committee asked whether the Strategic Director of Social Services foresee any 
challenges resulting from the Basic Income Pilot for care leavers? 

• The Strategic Director acknowledged the concern for the safety of young people 
within the pilot and any resulting challenges. The Strategic Director assured 
committee that the primary focus would be on supporting young people within the 
pilot to remain safe. The Strategic Director highlighted that they had successfully 
raised with the Welsh Government to change payments from monthly to a fortnightly 
and rent would be payable directly to Landlords. The Strategic Director informed 
committee that they had already identified all 43 children within Newport that would 
be eligible for the pilot. The Strategic Director felt that the small number would enable 
the service area to work closely with the identified children. 
  

The committee asked what was identified as needing improvement, how long would this 
take, and d
[...]
highlighted that this involves wider working 
with schools, parents, families, and police in addition to internal work.   

• The committee highlighted that an action showing 50% stagnation was also marked 
completed and questioned how this could happen. The Strategic Director informed 
the committee that the evaluation has yet to be completed but a large portion of work 
has been completed. 
 

The committee asked whether there were safeguarding measures in place for arriving 
asylum seekers. 

• The Strategic Director informed committee that they had high level of expertise to be 
able to work with these children... The Strategic Director highlighted the efforts that 
had been made with foster parents to be able to meet the children’s needs. The 
Strategic Director informed committee that legislation from Welsh Government 
changed regularly and they are mindful that there is potential future pressure from 
working with Ukrainian children.  
 

The committee asked why the measures to retain staff are showing as green when there 
was a workforce issue. 

• The Strategic Director acknowledged the challenges with staffing were a national 
and ongoing issue, but the specific measures planned by the service area had been 
implemented and thus marked as completed. The committee requested that the 
workforce problem would be presented as an ongoing issue so that the committee 
could be assured that the service was working to improve it.  
 

The committee asked for clarification on how an 80% can be both amber and green when 
looking at the Public Law working group. 

• The Strategic Director highlighted that it was a substantial piece of work which has 
seen delays.  The Strategic Director noted that the project was ongoing as and 
continued to change but the service had completed the actions set out and thus 
marked it as green.  
 

The committee asked about how 0% in relation to Corporate Parenting could be marked as 
both red and green and when could progress be expected. 

• The Strategic Director advised that they were waiting on guidance from the Welsh 
Government and that this was out of their control but believed that it would be soon 
as the delays had arisen from the pandemic.  

• The committee advised the preference of listing the action as red and including the 
explanation as further commentary. 
 

The committee asked what impact the pandemic had had on work experience and 
mentorship for CLAs and how could it be prioritised 

Page 7



• The Strategic Director informed committee that prior to the pandemic there was a 
scheme for looked after children where each would have individual and specialist 
support. The Strategic Director that this should improve soon and that the Basic 
Income Pilot should also have a positive impact. 
 

The committee asked whether there would be any monitoring on spending for the Basic 
Income Pilot? 

• The Strategic Director informed committee that there would not be and was out of 
their control as it is a Welsh Government scheme. The Strategic Director highlighted 
that their duty was to support and work with them to ensure the money is spent 
safely.   

 

The committee enquired about the lack of social housing options and the quality of the social 
housing that is available.  

• The Strategic Director informed committee that work had been done to address 
these issues and to try to offer more variety of choice. The Strategic Director 
highlighted the expansion of the ‘When I’m Ready’ scheme and its positive, 
preventative impact.  
 

The committee asked for an update on the recruitment of foster carers and the training 
provided to them 

• The Strategic Director informed committee that work is still ongoing and there has 
been an emphasis on expanding the number of specialist foster carers.  The 
Strategic Director informed committee that there is rigorous training for all foster 
carers to complete and specialist training courses are mandatory for those foster 
carers taking on children with specialist needs.  
 

The committee commented on the complexity of the performance measures presented on 
the National level. 

• The Strategic Director advised that it was required to be presented in that way but 
offered to have a separate session in which they could advise the committee on 
understanding the data.  
 

The committee asked for clarity data regarding children that ceased to be looked after. 

• The Strategic Director explained that there were many reasons for children to leave 
care such as returning to their family, being adopted, or turning 18 etc and the data 
was unable to provide context. 

 

5. Adult’s Services End of Year Report  
 
Invitees: 
 
Mary Ryan – Head of Adult Services  

Page 8



Councillor Stephen Marshall – Cabinet Member for Social Services  
Councillor Jason Hughes – Cabinet Member for Social Services  

 

The Cabinet Member for Social Services introduced the report. The Cabinet Member for 
Social Services thanked staff for their work and resilience.  

The Head of Adult Services presented the report.  

The Head of Adult Services felt positive despite increasing pressures. The Head of Adult 
Services informed committee that there are issues with staffing and so was important to be 
mindful when delivering services to ensure that the most vulnerable receive help.  

The Head of Adult Services highlighted the emphasis on ensuring that people are being kept 
out of hospital during winter where possible and safe and cared for at home. The Head of 
Adult Services informed committee that this has been done by using funding to concentrate 
on carers who support people in the community.  

The Head of Adult Services informed the committee about the accreditation that Newport 
gained as an Older Person City.  
 

Questions: 

The committee asked whether there was a date for the development of a regional 
appointeeship service to begin.  

• The Head of Adult Services informed committee that they had been working c
[...]
he Head of Adult Services noted the previous 
focus on value for money versus the current focus on ensuring that needs are met 
for residents and the necessity of being able run an effective, fair, and meaningful 
service. The Head of Adult Services highlighted the focus on trying to attract and 
retain staff by looking at career paths and other ongoing projects.  
 

The committee asked what the impact would staffing issues from this year have going 
forward. 

• The Head of Adult Services informed committee that if there was not enough care in 
the community, there would be a rise in the need for residential care at a cost to the 
council. The Head of Adult Services informed committee that there was a worry 
around the development of direct payments and whether people would need to 
come to the council for care packages. The Head of Adult Services highlighted that 
people would stay in hospitals for longer than they need to if these issues occurred.  
 

The committee asked for an update on the project supporting young carers.  

• The Strategic Director confirmed to the committee that the projects have been going 
well including the launch of the Young Carers Identity Card. The Strategic Director 
highlighted that there had been more funding received for Families First as well as 
poor children’s services.  
 

The committee asked what impact the increase in contacts received by adult services would 
have.   

• The Head of Adult Services highlighted that the data included signposting people 
and was not necessarily the total number of people taken on. The Head of Adult 
Services noted that no data was collected from 2019 to 2020.  
 

The committee thanked the invitees for their attendance and asked them to leave the 
meeting. 
 

6. Conclusions of Committee Reports 
 

Page 12



The committee felt that the reports were comprehensive and thanked the Officer’s and their 
teams for their hard work throughout their service areas. 

The committee asked that a copy of the letter provided to Children and Young People’s 
Services regarding the Care Inspectorate Wales’ findings be circulated to committee for 
information. 

The committee asked that a breakdown be provided detailing where the underspend for 
Children and Young People’s Services be circulated to committee for information. 

The committee asked that once a date is confirmed for the handover of Windmill Farm, a 
visit be arranged to site for committee. 

The committee asked that information sessions be scheduled for them and Heads of 
Services/Strategic Directors to detail the differences between DOLS and LPS and to go 
through national performance measures in more detail. 

The committee asked that information specific to the Newport area be provided regarding 
the Home First initiative. 

The committee raised some comments on presentation: 

• They noted that the Service Area Risk graph and table could be presented on its own 
page with context provided for both reports for clarity. 
 

• They noted that they found it misleading where areas were a) marked complete but 
work was still ongoing and b) a N/A was shown where work was still ongoing. 

The committee welcomed the partnership between the Cabinet Members and 
Directors/Heads of Service. 

 
 

7. Scrutiny Adviser Reports (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

The Scrutiny Advisor reported to the committee that there was not a Forward Work 
Programme at that time, and it would be presented to committee as soon as possible. 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting:  

13th September 2022 at 10am.  

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  29th November 2022 
 
Subject Council Service Plans 2022 - 2024 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Sarah Morgan Head of Education  
Caroline Ryan-Phillips Head of Prevention and Inclusion 
Cllr Deborah Davies Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years 
Cllr Deborah Harvey Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing  

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 The Corporate Plan 2022-27 has four Well-being Objectives to support its mission an ‘Ambitious, 

Fairer, Greener Newport for Everyone’.  To support the delivery of these objectives and strategic 
priorities, each service area has developed their service plan. Each service plan outlines its own 
priorities and how the service area will contribute towards the Corporate Plan 22-27. 

 
2.2  The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires all public sector bodies to set 

Well-being Objectives in their Corporate Plans. To achieve this goal the Council’s Corporate Plan 
22-27 has four Well-being objectives that will prioritise our focus over the next five years and 
beyond: 

 

1 Recommendations to the Committee

1.1 The Committee is asked to consider and evaluate the following Service Plans which 
include the service area’s priorities: Projects, Objectives and Actions, Performance 
Measures, and Risks. Service Plans attached as:

• Appendix 1 – Education
• Appendix 2 – Prevention and Inclusion

1.2 To consider whether the service plans provided support and contribute towards the delivery 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 and deliver continuous improvement for service 
users. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



o Newport is a thriving and growing city that offers excellent education and aspires to provide 
opportunities for all. 

 
o A city that seeks to protect and enhance our environment whilst reducing our carbon footprint 

and preparing for a sustainable and digital future. 
 
o Newport is a supportive city where communities and care are at the heart of what we do. 
 
o Newport City Council is an inclusive organisation that places social value, fairness and 

sustainability at its core. 
 
2.3  To deliver these objectives each service area will produce a 
[...]
EIA) which can be found with the Cabinet Report here. The service plans presented 
support the Council’s Corporate Plan Well-being Objectives.  Where specific decisions are made 
against the delivery of the Corporate Plan and service plans, these will be subject to separate FEIAs 
reviews as determined against the Council’s governance arrangements.   

 
8 Background Papers 

 
• The Essentials - Well-being of Future Generation Act (Wales)  
• Corporate Plan 2022-2027 
• Education Service Area Plan 
• Prevention and Inclusion Service Area Plan 
 

 
Report Completed: 29th November 2022 

Page 19

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s23055/08i%20DRAFT%20-%20Corporate%20Plan%20FEIA%20v1.pdf?LLL=0
http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s23056/08ii%20Draft%20-%20Corporate%20Plan%202022-27%20v1.4.pdf?LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Education Services
Service Plan 2022-24

(Draft 2- SD)

P
age 21



 

 

Contents Page No. 
Introduction X 
Transformation Plan / Service Area Projects X 
Objectives and Actions 2022-24 X 
Performance Measures X 
Risk Register X 

 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years   Deb Davies 
Chief Executive Beverly Owen 
Head of Service Sarah Morgan 

P
age 22



 

 

Introduction 
Newport City Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 has four Well-being Objectives to support its mission ‘To be confirmed’ and contribute towards Wales’ Well-being Goals set in 
the Well-being of Future Generations Act.  To support the delivery of these objectives and strategic priorities, each service area has developed their service plan.  The Education 
Service Plan 2022-24 outlines its own priorities and how the service will contribute towards the Corporate Plan and deliver continuous improvement.   

Education Services is part of the Council’s Chief Executive Directorate and is responsible for supporting nine secondary schools; 43 prim
[...]
WESP) 
Estyn Recommendation 4: Strengthen Opportunities at a local authority level for children and young people to influence 
decisions that affect them. 
• Delivery of the Corporate Plan Well-being Objective: 1 and Strategic Priority: 6 
• Delivery of a Corporate Strategy and/or strategic plans - Strategic Equality Plan 

Well-being Objective Supported (If 
Applicable) 

Well-being Objective 1 - Newport is a thriving and growing city that offers excellent education and aspires to provide 
opportunities for all. 
Well-being Objective 3 - Newport is a supportive city where communities and care are at the heart of what we do. 

Well-being Strategic Priorities 
Supported 

WBO 1 / Strategic Priority 6 - Work towards eliminating education inequality faced by young learners that are from 
disadvantaged, Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic backgrounds, low-income households, and/or have additional learning needs.   
WBO 3 / Strategic Priority 4 - Strengthening our investment in early intervention and prevention with a range of youth, play and 
community-based activities supporting families and individuals to live positive and healthy lives. 

Objective Owner(s) AHE: Inclusion 
Communication Support / Promotion 
(Yes / No) 

Yes  

Reference Action Action Outcome(s) 
Strategic Priority / Self-

Assessment / Continuous 
Improvement 

Action Owner  
(Service or Team 

Manager) 
Start Date Anticipated 

Completion Date 

1 

(Estyn Rec 4) 
Develop and implement a 
Vision for Inclusion for the 
next 5 years, involving 
schools, learners, and 
partners. 

The LA has a cohesive Inclusion 
vision developed with key 
stakeholders. 

WBO 1 / Strategic Priority 6  
WBO 3 / Strategic Priority 4 

AHE: Inclusion & 
Wellbeing 

1st September 
2022 

31st March 2024 
 

2 

To develop an effective 
feedback system for learners, 
parents and carers to support 
effective dispute resolution 

The LA has effective feedback 
processes including dispute 
resolution systems are in place. 
Paren
[...]
ssessing the extent to which performance objectives are contributing to 

the overall objectives and priorities of the Council including an update 
upon Corporate Objectives, Actions and Performance Measures. 

Page 61



06/12/22 ▪ New Service Plans – Aims, Objectives and Measures: 
Part 2 – Children’s and Adult Services  
 
Performance Monitoring - holding the executive to account for the 
Council’s performance, focusing on:  
 

o Assessing the extent to which performance objectives are 
contributing to the overall objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate Objectives, Actions and 
Performance Measures 

 
▪ Director of Social Services Annual Report 2021-22 

 
24/01/2023 

 
▪ Draft Budget Proposals 2023-24 and Mid Term Financial 

Projections 
o Pre decision – to receive and comment on the Cabinet draft 

proposals as part of the Budget Consultation Process, prior to a 
final decision being taken by the Cabinet  

o Scrutinising of Service Area specific proposals within 
Committee’s remit as part of the budget consultation process 

▪ Assessing the anticipated impact of the budget proposals. 
 
28/02/2023 

 
▪ Prevention and Inclusion (update) : TBA 
 

Children and Adult’s Services Regulatory Inspection Reports : TBA 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Service Area Plans 22-24
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – People
	Subject	Council Service Plans 2022 - 2024

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	6	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	7	Impact Assessment:
		Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
		Equality Act 2010
		Socio-economic Duty
		Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011
	7.1	For the purpose of this report, the service plans presented support the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27.  The Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 has been subject to scrutiny by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Management Com

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee- People  
 
Date: 29 November 2022  
 
Time: 10am  
 
Venue: Hybrid Meeting- Committee Room 1  
 
Present:  Councillors W. Routley (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, T. Watkins, C. Townsend, M. 
Pimm, D. Jenkins, A. Screen, B. Davies, J. Cleverly and P. Drewett.  
Sarah Morgan (Head of Education), Councillor Deborah Davies-Cabinet Member for 
Education and Early Years, Caroline Ryan-Phillips (Head of Prevention and 
Inclusion), Councillor Deborah Harvey Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing. 
 
Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Advisor), Pamela Tasker (Governance Support 
Officer), Anne Jenkins (Governance Team Leader), Leanne Rowlands (Democratic 
and Electoral Manager)  
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
Councillor Paul Bright  
 
2. Declaration of Interests 
 
None 
  
3. Minutes of the previous meeting: held 26 July 2022. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 July 2022 were accepted as a 
true and accurate record.  
 
A committee member commented on the previous minutes of the last meeting and 
stated that they were recorded under the title of ‘committee’ rather than ‘committee 
member’ and asked what the agreed format was.  
 

- The Chair confirmed that individual members were not identified and 
there was no issue with this.  
- The Scrutiny Officer highlighted that the format only specified that 
members not be named, which the minutes did not do.  
- The committee member stated that they did not understand this format 
as Cabinet Members and Officers were named so why were Members not 
named.  
- The Scrutiny Officer informed committee that Officers and Cabinet 
Members were referred to in minutes by their titles and confirmed that this 



 

format was not a sudden change for Scrutiny Committees and had been in 
place for some time.  
- The Committee was informed that a challenge could be made with the 
Head of Law and Standards on this matter rather than discussing it in the 
Committee.  

 
4. Service Area Plans 22-24 
 
Education Services  
 
Invitees:  
 
Sarah Morgan - Head of Education  
Cllr Deborah Davies - Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years introduced the report.  
 
Questions:  
 
The Committee asked for an update on Millbrook Primary School.  
 

• The Head of Education confirmed that they would contact the committee 
member outside of the meeting on this issue as it was not part of the Service 
Plan being discussed today.  

The Committee commented on Reference 1 on page 31 where it stated the action 
outcome was for the LA having a cohesive inclusion vision developed with key 
stakeholders with the anticipated completion date of 2024 and asked for expansion 
on this point.  
 

• The Head of Education stated that working collaboratively with Head Teachers 
and practitioners increased success for schools. It was important that they 
understood the operational procedures of school life. An example of this was a 
Head Teacher strategy group for ICT which looked at critical issues. It was 
hoped this could be replicated around inclusion.  

• There were key successes that needed to be shared such as ensuring staff 
were trained on trauma informed schools to support children. The Thrive 
programme ensured children were appropriately nurtured which worked well.  

• What worked well in nurtured children and universal provision was 
acknowledged and how this could be brought forward. It was noted that when 
children returned to school after the pandemic, they experienced difficulties 
settling into school for a range of reasons and this was paired with complex 
challenges happening in people’s lives.  

• The Head of Education explained that the background work and the key 
objectives were in draft which would be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
comment.  

• After Christmas, a group was to be established for Head teachers to 
participate. Some good examples of schools that had no formal learning bases 
have their own nurture areas with small group activities, so pupils thrived.  



 

The Committee asked how we were recruiting teachers.  
• The Head of Education confirmed that there was a significant issue in sourcing 

Teaching assistants as it was a competitive market where salaries were 
competitive. There was a specific shortage in recruiting teachers in key subject 
areas such as English Medium teachers who were fluent in Welsh and 
Science and Maths teachers. Welsh medium was also a significant challenge.  

The Committee asked about the outstanding repairs for several schools and as some 
pupils were being transported to other locations did this affect the quality of education 
for those pupils.  
 

• The Head of Education stated that there were contingency plans written into 
the business continuity plan as a whole so in the event that pupils needed to 
go to Plan B then this was secure. When pupils needed to move buildings, 
those alternative buildings were of an excellent standard. However, this 
caused complexities as professional learning needed to be looked at and how 
schools were operated. Collaborative working was key to try to overcome 
challenges.  

The Committee asked were many teachers leaving the profession.  
 

• The Head of Education confirmed that this was happening in all types of 
professions due to the pandemic in all parts of the UK. This did not affect 
Newport too much, but teachers have been hard to find in specialist subjects.  

The Committee asked were we having discussions with Welsh Government 
regarding the shortage of specialist teachers and how to resolve this.  
 

• The Head of Education stated that there were bursaries in place to support 
and encourage specialist teachers, but this took time. This was linked to 
Universities being commissioned to be able to take on these teachers which 
had a high threshold. The Minister for Education and Welsh Language has 
launched a strategy to consider the shortage in the Welsh medium education 
workforce.  
 

Prevention and Inclusion Service 
 
Invitees: 
Caroline Ryan-Phillips - Head of Prevention and Inclusion  
Councillor Deborah Harvey - Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing introduced the report.  
 
Questions: 
 
The Committee asked whether there would be more youth clubs and where they 
would be situated and was there a plan to recruit more Youth Workers.  
 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion confirmed that there was a plan to grow 
the Youth Service and there was work being done on a recruitment drive to get 
people into the profession. There was a lot of people doing the degree in 



 

Youth and Community Work and those people were being taken on as 
students.  

The committee stated that it was laudable for Welsh Government to remove means 
testing but looking at the financial situation, were we able to get risks out of the red.   
 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion confirmed that there were no red risks 
recorded, only amber and that most financial contributions came from Welsh 
Government and there was very little expectation that the funding would be 
removed but if it were, this would be a nationwide issue. There was a high 
expectation that the funding would continue.  

The Committee asked whether this was too optimistic due to the expected cuts 
although nothing was finalised.  
 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion confirmed they were aware of the 
challenges, but the details of the budget could not be discussed at present, but 
it could be discussed with the Committee Member as part of a wider 
discussion outside of the meeting. 

• The Cabinet Member confirmed that the service was not in the red category.  

The Committee asked about congregations in certain areas and was there any 
strategy for engagement with those groups.  
 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion confirmed that there were lots of 
activities in place to engage communities and that Newport ran a lot of 
programmes such as ‘Levelling the Playing Field’ targeted at non-White Welsh 
communities from the black and ethnic minority to engage them in sport and 
football activities.  

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion highlighted that the issue was 
engagement, and it was important to widen the youth provision and if there 
was antisocial behaviour then workers will try to engage which was difficult.  

The Committee asked was there any facilities for communities to socialise in.  
 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion stated that provision was vital, but 
engagement was key to build trust in relationships so they will engage with the 
service.  
 

The Committee commented that it was good to speak to groups to find out their 
interests.  
 

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion confirmed that in Maindee which was a 
diverse area there were groups being run where anyone could come in and it 
was lovely to see lots of events happening. 

The Committee concluded that the report provided a good insight into the provision 
and wished the service all the best for the future.  
 
5. Conclusions of Committee Reports 
 
Education Services:  



 

 
The committee welcomed the report but there were no specific comments and 
recommendations noted.   
 
Prevention and Inclusion Services:  
 
The Committee welcomed the report.  
 
The Committee asked for a follow up on plans and projects in 2023, how community 
projects were coordinated with specific groups and how this work was promoted in 
the wider community.  
 
The Committee asked whether there would be any new Community Centres planned.  
 
The Committee asked for an update on the Youth Academy, what qualifications they 
gained and how long they were present on the academy for.  
 
The Committee questioned the red risks mentioned previously as the Cabinet 
Member had stated that there were no red risks, but they did appear red to the 
Committee member. 
  

- The Scrutiny Officer stated that there were two different shades of 
amber but not red but would get clarification on this.  

6. Scrutiny Adviser Reports 
 
The Scrutiny Advisor presented the Action Sheet and the Forward Work Programme. 
 
The Scrutiny Advisor stated that there were some actions on the Action plan on page 
59 that were still outstanding. These have been chased with the Strategic Director 
and the Scrutiny Advisor confirmed that they would update the committee on a time 
scale for these actions.  
 
7. Date of the Next Meeting 
 
6th December 2022 at 10am  
 
8. Live Event  
 
You can watch the recording of the meeting here. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lfHgrzmgzj8

